rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The
Single Discount Rate reflects:

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in which the fiduciary net
position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an average AA
credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the extent that the
contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.25%, the
municipal bond rate is 2.00%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.25%.

Sensitivity of the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate - The
following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using the single discount rate of 7.25 percent, as
well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount rate that is 1%
lower or 1% higher:

1% Decrease
(6.25%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.25%)
1% Increase

(8.25%)

Net pension liability $ 345,242 $ (5,127,444) $ (9,565,911)

43

Hinsdale Township High School District 86
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

Note 7: Employee Retirement Systems (Continued)

Changes in Net Pension Liability
Total Pension

Liability
(A)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(B)

Net Pension
Liability
(A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2019 $ 50,269,316 $ 50,373,747 $ (104,431)

Changes for the year:
Service cost 1,174,490 - 1,174,490
Interest on the total Pension liability 3,595,242 - 3,595,242
Differences between expected and actual experience of the
total Pension  liability (707,245) - (707,245)
Changes of assumptions (332,733) - (332,733)
Contributions - employer - 972,929 (972,929)
Contributions - employees - 507,198 (507,198)
Net investment income - 7,170,499 (7,170,499)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (2,534,019) (2,534,019) -
Other (net transfer) - 102,141 (102,141)

Net changes 1,195,735 6,218,748 (5,023,013)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 51,465,051 $ 56,592,495 $ (5,127,444)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions -
For year ended June 30, 2020, the District recognized pension expense of $925,512. At June 30, 2021, the District
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following
sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflow of

Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 92,940 $ 424,132
Changes in assumptions - 199,539
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan
investments - 4,302,077

[…]

Total revenues 2,222,361 2,222,361 2,399,362 177,001

Expenditures
Supporting services
Facilities acquistion and construction

Purchased services 3,131,727 2,913,585 3,439,975 (526,390)
Capital outlay 36,040,090 44,787,697 45,700,728 (913,031)

Total 39,171,817 47,701,282 49,140,703 (1,439,421)

Other support services

Purchased services 220,290 270,207 312,041 (41,834)

  Total expenditures 39,392,107 47,971,489 49,452,744 (1,481,255)

Deficiency of revenue under expenditures (37,169,746) (45,749,128) (47,053,382) (1,304,254)

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Principal on bonds sold 44,000,000 47,337,942 47,365,000 27,058
Premium on bonds sold 6,570,000 6,038,363 5,863,924 (174,439)
Transfers in 318,485 2,325,282 2,907,511 582,229

Total other financing sources (uses) 50,888,485 55,701,587 56,136,435 434,848

Net change in fund balance $ 13,718,739 $ 9,952,459 9,083,053 $ (869,406)

Fund balances, beginning of year as originally stated 83,034,682

Prior period adjustment (530,900)

Fund balances, beginning of year as restated 82,503,782

Fund balances, end of year $ 91,586,835

90

Hinsdale Township High School District 86
   Operating Cost and Tuition Charge

Year Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 2021 2020

Operating Cost Per Pupil

Average Daily Attendance (ADA) 3,731 3,874

Expenditures
Educational fund $ 78,348,087 $ 76,857,453
Operations and maintenance fund 7,848,140 7,783,951
Municipal retirement/social security fund 2,551,715 3,621,277
Transportation fund 3,233,187 3,952,240
Debt service 11,321,288 2,540,461
Tort fund 93,766 657,853

Subtotal 103,396,183 95,413,235

Less revenues/expenditures not applicable to
operating expense of regular programs

Tuition paid 2,399,438 2,385,148
Summer school 147,143 296,538
Capital outlay 3,137,121 2,737,161
Non capitalized equipment 134,354 72,011
Bond and other debt principal retired 5,520,000 3,093,132
Community services 158,775 93,127
Payments to other districts & governmental units 514,537 418,862

Subtotal 12,011,368 9,095,979

Regular operating costs $ 91,384,815 $ 86,317,256

Operating cost per pupil - based on ADA $ 24,495 $ 22,583

Tuition Charge

Operating costs $ 91,384,815 $ 86,317,256
Less offsetting revenues from specific programs 8,389,119 7,322,524

Net operating ependitures 82,995,696 78,994,732

Depreciation allowance 3,372,432 2,494,122

Total allowance for tuition computation $ 86,368,128 $ 81,488,854

Tuition charge per pupil - based on ADA $ 23,150 $ 21,036

91

Year Ended June 30 Principal Interest Total

2022 15,000$   750$   15,750$

Total 15,000$   750$   15,750$

Paying Agent Amalgamated Bank of Chicago

Principal payment date January 15

Interest payment dates January 15 and July 15

Interest rates 2%�5%

Hinsdale Township High School District 86
February 16, 2012 Limited Tax School Bonds

As of June 30, 2021

92

Year Ended June 30 Principal Interest Total

2022 395,000$   80,168$   475,168$

2023 460,000   70,450   530,450

2024 445,000   58,050   503,050

2025 460,000   45,500   505,500

2026 475,000   31,976   506,976

2027 560,000   17,584   577,584

Total 2,795,000$   303,728$   3,098,728$

Principal payment date January 15

Interest payment dates January 15 and July 15

Interest rates 4%�4.25%

December 15, 2015 Limited Tax School Bonds

As of June 30, 2021

Hinsdale Township High School District 86

93

Year Ended June 30 Principal Interest Total

2022 1,455,000$   271,199$   1,726,199$

2023 1,490,000   241,602   1,731,602

2024 1,520,000   211,352   1,731,352

2025 1,545,000   180,548   1,725,548

2026 1,580,000   149,142   1,729,142

2027 1,610,000   117,083   1,727,083

2028 1,640,000   84,420   1,724,420

2029 1,675,000   51,104   1,726,104

2030 1,705,000   17,135   1,722,135

Total 14,220,000$   1,323,585$   15,543,585$

Principal payment date January 15

Interest payment dates January 15 and July 15

Interest rate 2.01%

Hinsdale Township High School District 86
July 20, 2016 Limited Tax School Refunding Bonds

As of June 30, 2021

94

Year Ended June 30 Principal Interest Total

2022 940,000$   2,609,400$   3,549,400$

2023 935,000   2,562,400   3,497,400

2024 935,000   2,515,650   3,450,650

2025 930,000   2,468,900   3,398,900

2026 1,425,000   2,422,400   3,847,400

2027 1,675,000   2,351,150   4,026,150

2028 1,920,000   2,267,400   4,187,400

2029 3,140,000   2,171,400   5,311,400

2030 3,465,000   2,014,400   5,479,400

2031 3,780,000   1,875,800   5,655,800

2032 4,105,000   1,724,600   5,829,600

2033 4,450,000   1,560,400   6,010,400

2034 4,815,000   1,382,400   6,197,400

2035 5,205,000   1,189,800   6,394,800

2036 5,625,000   981,600   6,606,600

2037 6,065,000   756,600   6,821,600

2038 6,300,000   514,000   6,814,000

2039 6,550,000   262,000   6,812,000

Total 62,260,000$   31,630,300$   93,890,300$

Paying Agent Amalgamated Bank of Chicago

Principal payment date January 15

Interest payment dates January 15 and July 15

Interest rate 2.01%

Hinsdale Township High School District 86
July 15, 2019 General Obligation School Building Bonds

As of June 30, 2021

95

Year Ended June 30 Principal Interest Total

2022 1,146,500$   1,146,500$

2023 1,146,500   1,146,500

2024 1,146,500   1,146,500

2025 1,146,500   1,146,500

2026 1,146,500   1,146,500

2027 1,146,500   1,146,500

2028 1,146,500   1,146,500

2029 1,530,000$   1,146,500   2,676,500

2030 2,180,000   1,070,000   3,250,000

2031 2,115,000   961,000   3,076,000

2032 2,025,000   876,400   2,901,400

2033 1,925,000   795,400   2,720,400

2034 1,815,000   718,400   2,533,400

2035 1,690,000   645,800   2,335,800

2036 1,545,000   578,200   2,123,200

2037 1,390,000   516,400   1,906,400

2038 1,450,000   460,800   1,910,800

2039 1,510,000   402,800   1,912,800

2040 8,560,000   171,200   8,731,200

Total 27,735,000$   16,368,400$   44,103,400$

Paying Agent Amalgamated Bank of Chicago

Principal payment date January 15

Interest payment dates January 15 and July 15

Interest rate 2.01%

Hinsdale Township High School District 86
December 10, 2019 Local Government Program Revenue Bonds

As of June 30, 2021

96

Year Ended June 30 Principal Interest Total

2022 2,960,000$   2,276,678$   5,236,678$

2023 3,545,000   1,744,850   5,289,850

2024 3,770,000   1,567,600   5,337,600

2025 4,010,000   1,379,100   5,389,100

2026 3,760,000   1,178,600   4,938,600

2027 3,770,000   990,600   4,760,600

2028 3,795,000   802,100   4,597,100

2029 1,330,000   612,350   1,942,350

2030 655,000   545,850   1,200,850

2031 675,000   526,200   1,201,200

2032 695,000   505,950   1,200,950

2033 715,000   485,100   1,200,100

2034 740,000   463,650   1,203,650

2035 760,000   441,450   1,201,450

2036 785,000   418,650   1,203,650

2037 810,000   395,100   1,205,100

2038 835,000   370,800   1,205,800

2039 860,000   345,750   1,205,750

2040 880,000   319,950   1,199,950

2041 9,785,000   146,775   9,931,775

Total 45,135,000$   15,517,103$   60,652,103$

Paying Agent Amalgamated Bank of Chicago

Principal payment date January 15

Interest payment dates January 15 and July 15

Interest rate 3%�5%

Hinsdale Township High School District 86
November 2, 2020 Limited Tax School Bonds

As of June 30, 2021

97

Year Ended June 30 Principal Interest Total

2022 440,000$   15,053$   455,053$

2023 440,000   16,110   456,110

2024 445,000   12,150   457,150

2025 450,000   8,145   458,145

2026 455,000   4,095   459,095

Total 2,230,000$   55,553$   2,285,553$

Paying Agent Hinsdale Bank & Trust

Principal payment date January 15

Interest payment dates January 15 and July 15

Interest rate 0.90%

Hinsdale Township High School District 86
April 15, 2021 Debt Certificates

As of June 30, 2021

98

2021 2020 2019 2018

Governmental activities

Net Investment In Capital Assets 34,841,330$   16,211,140$   15,939,524$   16,658,657$

Restricted 99,592,375   90,951,125   8,649,562   8,459,501

Unrestricted (153,081,510)   (149,857,629)   (74,208,715)   (71,583,534)

Total governmental activities